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232 East 14th St. 'San Leandro, CA 94577
510-562-4871' Fax 562-607C

Thomas Peacock
A I  ameda County  Hea  I  th  Care  Serv  i  ce  s  Agency

Depar tnen t  o f  Env i  ronmenta  I  Hea  I th
'1  731  Harbor  Bay  ParkwaY
Alameda,  CA 94502

SUBJECT:  0 f f s i te  Groundwate r  "Hydropunch"
B i l i  Cox  Cad i l l ac ,  230  BaY P lace

S incere lY ,

rZ--

Dear  F1r -  Peacock :

Enc losed  i s  one  copy  o f  the  "0 f f s i te  Groundwate r  "Hydropunch  "
Sampl  ing  Repor t  fo r -  the  B i l l  Cox  Cad i  11ac ,  230  Bay  P  I  ace ,
0ak iand l  Ca i  i f o rn ia  s i te .  The  repor t  was  conp le ted  accord ing
to  the  ipp roved  I . , Io  rk  P lan  fo r  Fur thur  Inves t iga t ion  '  230  Bay
P lace ,  O i i< tand ,  Ca l i fo rn ia  ( l ' Jo rk  P lan) ,  da ted  March  1994 '  As
d iscu ised  in  a  meet ing  he ld  w i th  you  on  May  17 th  and  con f i rmed
by  the  verba  I  approva l  o f  a  fo l  l ow-up  l  e t te  r  da ted  June  22nd  '
T "ask  I I  so i l  vabor  ana lys is  was  rep  I  aced  w i  th  Hydropunch  san-
p  I  i  ng .

P lease  ca I I  me i f  you  have  any  ques t ions  regard inq  the  repor t '

' l  2  Sep tember  1995
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At iachment

CC:  Andy  Br ie fe r ,  PES
Ro ry  Campbe I  I
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BILL COX
SAN LEAT{DRO

CHRYSLER ' PLYMOUTH

Bill Cox, President
t ??  F ' c r  14 th  S l . 'San  Leand ro '  CA  54577-"-iio-soz-qez1' 

Fax 562-6070



I EOA InG"
Eisenberg, Olivieri, & Associates

Augus t  25 ,  1  995
Envlronmental and hrbltc Health EngllreerLng

Mr. Bi l l  Cox
232  E .  14 th  S t .
San Leandro, CA 93477

SUBJECT: O{fsi teGroundwater "Hydropunch" Sampl ing
23O Bay Place, Oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Cox:

This let ter report  summarizes resul ts of  the ol fs i te groundwater "hydropunch" sampl ing that

occurred on July 19 an<J 21 ,1995 at the property located at 23O Bay Place, Oakland,

Cal i fornia.  This work was completed in {ut f i t tment o{ Task 2,  Down Gradient lnvest igat ion,
of the March 1994 Work Plan for Further lnvestigation, 23o Bay Place, oakland califomia

{work Plan) prepared by EoA, Inc.  As discussed with the Alameda county Department of

Environmental  Health (DEH) in a meet ing held on May 17 and as conf i rmed by the verbal

approval  of  a let ter dated June 22, 1995 to the DEH, the Task 2 soi l  vapor analysis was

replaced with hydropunch sampl ing.

Purpose

The purpose of the hydropunch sampl ing was to provide informat ion on the distr ibut ion of

hydrocarbons in the downgradient direct ion from the 230 Bay Place property.  During previous

quarter ly groundwater sampl ing events,  Total  Volat i le Hydrocarbons, Benzene, Toluene,
Xylene, and Ethylbenzene (TVH/BTXEI were detected in Wel l  TW-7, located downgradient of

a former underground storage tank (see quarter ly monitor ing reports,  EOA, Inc,  January 1 995,
Apri l  1995, and June 1995).  Results of  the groundwater analyses were intended to

invest igate the l imits of  TVHiBTXE in groundwater.

Scope oI Work

EOA, lnc.  coordlnated the work for th is task, including the fol lowing:

.  obtaining bids for the sampl ing;

.  coordinat ing Iocat ion of  sample si tes with SCI;
o coordinat ing laboratory a nalyses;
.  overseeing sampl ing; and
r preparing sampl ing report .

EOA, lnc.  requested and received three bids for the hydropunch sampl ing act iv i t ies.  SCI was

selected by Bi l l  Cox to perform the {ol lowing tasks:

1410Jacl<sonStreet .  Oakland,C-A.94612 . (510)832-2854' Fax832-3856
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
August  25 ,  1  995
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.  obtain two excavat ion permits f rom the City of

.  locate ut i l i t ies;
o select hydropunch sample locat ions;
.  subcontract for the hydropunch work;  and
o provide a report  on f ie ld methods, including a

EOA, Inc.

Oakland (as required);

map of samPling locat ions, to

Curt is and Tompkins Analyt ical  Laboratory,  a Cal i fornia state-cert i f ied laboratory,  performed

the analyses.

Sample Locat ions

Six sample locat ions were ident i f ied in the downgradient direct ion from Wel l  TW-7 in order

to invest igate the extent of  chemicals in groundwater.  This downgradient area o{

invest igat ion is located in the City of  Oakland r ight-of-way where Bay Place and Vernon Street

intersect.  Two excavat ion permits were obtained from the City of  Oakland as required for

work in r ight-of-ways. Select ing sample locat ions was especial ly di f f icul t  in this area due to

the heavy traf f ic and the high densi ty oJ ut i l i ty l ines, sewer l ines, and storm drain systems.

In addit ion, major ut i l i ty t runk l ines run through the area'

Several  potentral  locat ions were marked, Underground Services Alert  (USA) was not i f ied for

ut i l i ty locat ing by the var ious ut i l i ty companies, and City of  Oakland Engineering Department

drawings were consulted for the locat ions of  sewer l ines and storm drain systems. From the

relat ively l imited opt ions that were avai lable af ter c lear ateas were ident i f ied, s ix sample

locat ions were selected by SCI and EOA, Inc.  Locat ions were based on the object ive of

try ing to better def ine the extent o{ groundwater pol lut ion, whi le making sure to avoid al l

known underground ut i l i t ies.  The selected sample locat ions were reviewed by both Bi l l  Cox

and Tom Peacock of the DEH.

Hydropunch Sampl ing

Borings were instal led at  the marked locat ions by means o{ a portable sampl ing system that

is dr iven by a hydraul ic hammer. Outer dr i l l  rods, dr iven in increments of  three feet,  served
as temporary conductor casing for a temporary wel l  screen. Soi l  was removed from the

casing with a three-foot- long sample barrel .  After each three-foot dr ive interval ,  the inner dr i l l

rods were removed from the borehole with a hvdraul ic winch and the soi l  was removed from
the barrel .  Al l  dr i l l ing and sampl ing equipment was thoroughly steam-cleaned pr ior to each

use to reduce the l ikel ihood of cross-contaminat ion between bor ings.

After the outer dr i l l  rods were removed from the bor ing, temporary PVC casing, having f ive
to ten feet of  screen in the lower sect ion, was placed in the bor ing. Water samples were
col lected within the casing by means of a steam-cleaned stainless-steel  bai ler.  The samples
were placed in pre-cleaned glass containers,  then placed on ice in a cooler for del ivery to the
laboratory for analysis.
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
Augus t  25 ,  1995
Page 3

Figure 1 shows the locat ions of  the hydropunch bor ings'  The sample locat ions were

di ignated Hp-1 through HP-6, in order of  instal lat ion. Table 1 summarizes the hydropunch

Uoi i , ig lntorn. ,ut ion, including approximate amount of  water in each bor ing'  and total  depth'

The 6or ings were instal led io depths ranging from 7 -  1O feet below ground surface (bgs) '

"r""pt  
f f i - t  which was t  b '  deep. Hp-t  waJthe f i rst  bor ing instal led'  During instal lat ion of

HP-1, no dist inct  g roundwater-bearing zone was readi ly ident i l iable,  and water did not enter

the bor ing as rapidly as expected. Therelore, the bor ing was dr i l led to a greater-depth than

was bel ie]ved necessary (1g') ,  in order to conf i rm that the depth was suff ic ient.  Because no

more product ive water-bearing zone was encountered, HP-1 was backf i l led with bentoni te

pel lets to 15' ,  then screened for groundwater sampl ing'  The subsequent bor ings were

in"tui t"O to a depth of  7 ' to tO'  bgs, ionsistent wi th the expected water level  based on stat ic

water level  in TW-7.

Groundwater entered the bor ings slowly.  HP-1 required several  hours for the groundwater to

accumulato.  Enough groundwaier *u" avai lable to col lect  samples in locat ions HP-1 throuqh

HP-4 on the day that the bor ings were instal led, July 19, 1995'  However '  not enougn

groundwater was avai lable for s impl ing in locat ion HP-6 unt i l  two days af ter instal lat ion, at

which t ime the locat ion was sampled. Further,  as of  August 10, 1995, no groundwater was

present in HP-5. Therefore HP-5 was not sampled.

Al l  soi l  cut t ings and r inseate water generated dur ing the sampl ing were placed in separate

Department oi  Transportat ion-a pproved drums, which were labeled and lef t  onsi te for later

disposal.  on the same day as sampl ing, the temporary casings in locat ions HP-1 through HP-4

were removed, the holes were backl i l led with ce ment/bentoni te grout,  and the surface was

sealed to match exist ing condit ions. In order to remain in compl iance with c i ty.of  oakland

regulat ions (which require backf i l l ing within three weeks),  the temporary casings in locat ions

HP-S and HP-6 were removed on August 10, 1995 and the holes were f in ished in the same

manner as in locat ions HP-.1 through HP-4.

Sample Analysis and Findings

The samples were analyzed for TVH/BTXE. Results of  the sample analyses are summarized

in Table 2 and shown on Figure 2.  TVH were not detected in groundwater f rom any of the

borings at  the laboratory-re ported detect ion l imits of  5o micrograms per l i ter  (parts per bi l l ion)

for TVH. Benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) were not detected in locat ions

Hp-2, HP-3, HP-4, and HP-5 at the ta boratory-reported detect ion l imits of  o.5 micrograms per

l i ter  (parts per bi l l ion).  In locat ion HP-1, benzene, toluene, and xylene were detected at 1 '3 '

3 .1  ,  and  0 .8  PPb ,  resPec t i ve lY .
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Discussion

It  was not the intent of  th is study to obtain informat ion on groundwater elevat ion and

gradient.  The bor ings were not let t  open long enough for water levels to stabi l ize,  and any
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
August 25, 1 995
Page 4

groundwater elevation measurements from these borings would have provided only rough
estimates of gradient. The sampling depth of the borings, however. which ranged in depth
lrom 7'  -  15'  bgs, are in the same range as groundwater depths measured Wel l  TW-7.

The results of this limited sampling suggest that the hydrocarbon pollution of groundwater
which is being investigated at the subject site have apparently not migrated oJfsite in the
direction suggested by the on-site groundwater flow. This conclusion must be considered
tentat ive, s ince i t  is based on sampl ing from bor ings dur ing the dry season.

The dramatic discontinuity between pollution levels in TW-7 and the locations sampled in this
study may be the result of natural attenuation or, more likely, a result of the shallowest
groundwater being intercepted and drained by porous mater ials in pipe trench backf i l ls
associated with the numerous ut i l i t ies which are known to run through the immediate area of
TW-7 and HP- 1 , in a direction approximately perpendicular to the direction of on-site
groundwater flow. The construction details of those utilities were not determined. lrut given
the depth of groundwater measured in TW-7 {2.98'to 5,4' Third AuatterlY Monitoring Report,
EOA, Inc., July 25, 1 995), it is reasonable that telephone and storm sewer utilities. which ar*
known to exist at that location may be intercepting the shallowest groundwater.

l f  you have any quest ions regarding this report ,  p lease cal l  me or Sherr is Ragsdale at  832-
2452.

Sincerely,
EOA, Inc.

Or,- A;-.4,
Don Eisenberg, Ph.D.,  P.E.
President

Attachments
Groundwater Sampl ing Services Report ,  SCl,  August 1O, 1 995
Laboratory Analytical Report

I
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August 25, 1 995
Page  5

Limitat ions

The s€rvices performed by EoA, Inc. tor this report have been performed using that degree ol care and ski l l  ordinari ly

exercised by reputable prolessionals practicing under similar circumstances in this or similar local i t ies. No other

warranty, expressed or implied, is made by providing these consult ing services. This teport has been prepared by

EOA, Inc. for Mr. Cox for submiital to Alameda County Health Department and other regulatory agencies. This report

has not been prepared for {rse by other part ies, and may not contain suff icient inlormation for the purposes of other

Part ies or uses.

It  should be recognized that subsurface condit ions may vary lrom those encountered at the location where samples

are col lected. The data, interpretat ion and recommendations of EoA, Inc. are based solely on the information

available to EoA, Inc, durang the proiecl,  EoA, Inc. wi l l  be responsible for those data, intefpretat ions and

recommendations, but shal l  not be responsible for the intelpretat ion by others of the information developed'

Because of the l imitat ions Inherent in sampling, and the variabi l i ty of natural matetials, determining the absence of

any chemical except in the immediate vicinity of a sample can rarely be done with complete certainty. The only way

to determine that a site is absolutely free of chemicals of concern is to sample and analyze al l  the soi l  af ld

groundwatef at the site, which is impractical and costly. Balancing the level of confidence required against the

budgetary constraints is dif t icult .  The satnpl ing and analysis in this investigation were approved by the Alameda

County Health Department and are consistent with State regulat ions and guidel ines'
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Summary oI Hydropunch Boring InJormation
Cox Cadillac
July 1995I
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Hydropunch Boring
Number

Approximate Amount of
Groundwater in Boring

Total Depth (feet)

HP.1 several  inches (by end day) 'l I {grouted to 1 5)

HP-2 several  inches 10

HP.3 several  inches 10

HP-4 one foot 7

HP-5 none

H P.6 ( 1 inch
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Table 2
Summary of Groundwater AnalYses

Hydropunch SamPles
Cox Cadillac
July 1995

ND - not detected at the
Al l  analyses are reported

indicated detect ion
in micrograms per

l imit
l i ter  (parts per bi l l ion)

Sample TVH as
gasoline benzene toluene

ethyl
benzene

total
xylenes

HP.1 ND (5O l t . J 3.1 ND {O.5} o.8

HP.2 ND (5O) ND (O .5 ) ND {0 .5) ND (O.5 ) ND (O.5)

HP-3 ND (50 I ND (O.5) ND (O.51 ND (o .5) ND (O.5 )

HP-4 ND (50) ND (0 .5 ) ND (O .5 ) ND (O .5 ) ND (O .5 )

HP.5 ND (50) ND {O.5 } ND (O .5 ) ND (o.5) ND (O.5 )

HP.6 No Sample No Samp le No Sample No Sample No Sample



I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

HARRISON STREET

Lake Menil is app.oximately 700leel loward lhe soulhweat

'\ rw-2

\

1 i n = 5 0 f r

Figure 1: Location of Hydropunch Borings
Instal led on JulY 19, 1995.

O Hydropunch Hole {--r- Fence

O femporary Well Localion i----------t Road Median

Source: Subsurtace Consullants 7/95

W:!GRAPHICS\c\6FAFHICSICCoAFUTlCH COn
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R. Will ian RudolPh, Jr., PE

Thomas E. CundeY, PE
Jeriann N. Alexander, PE

August 10, 1995
scl 980.001

Mr. Bill Cox
232F,ast l4th Street
San Leandro, California 94577

Groundwster Sampling Sewices
Bill Cor Cadillac
230 Bay Place
Oaldand, California

Dear Mr. Cox:

This letter presents the results of groundwater sampling services conducted by Subsurface

consultants, Inc. (scl) in conjun-ction with Eisenberg, olivieri and Associate's (EOA',s)

ongoing study of'the ieferenced site. In general, SCI's services consisted of obtaining

*i", ,Lpt", aom 6 shallow borings within the right-of-way downgradient from the site'

SamBline Locations

As requested by EOd six sampling locations were to be. selected from which to obtain

groundwater samples. The locaiioni were to be sited within the city right-of-way o1P.ay

Place and Vemon Street. This intersection is heavily traveled and numerous utilities

traverse the area.

several possible locations were initially selected in consultation with EoA and

underground sewices Alert (usA) was notified to contact their subscribers to check the

locatiJns for utilities. In addition, the City of Oakland's Engineering Department was

visited to obtain a drawing showing layouts ofsewer lines and storm drains

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12rh Srreet . Suite20l . oakland, california 94607 . 

'fclephonc 510-268-016t ' FAX 510-268-0137
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Mr. Bill Cox
August 10, 1995
scl 980.001
Page 2

Groundwater Samnlins

Prior to performing the field worlg two excavation permits were obtained from the City of

Oakland as required ro, o,o,t-init'l right-of-way' Six-sampling locations were selected

upon a review of th€ utility;;;""ttt field *arlings Boring locations are shown on the

attached Site Plar\ Plate l.

Groundwater samples were obtained from within temporarv well casings placed inside

borings drilled at the six locatt-n*-in1 to;ngr 
"rere 

advanced using a portable cuttingless

sampling system driven by 
"'ilvJ'^tfit 

fttt"tlr' The borings were extended to depths of7

to 19 feet below the groundsurface'

The outer rods of the cuttingless sampling system were driven to serye as temporary

conductor casings for ,tt" ,"t"'p"'"ty *'"ll ireen' -Soil 
was removed from the conductor

casing by driving u f -foot-r*gffi" Uut"liit the soil After each 3-foot drive interval'

the inner rods were ,"Inou"J"fronr'rhe borehole with a hydraulic winch and the soil was

removed form the U"rra. liffing-*Jsampling equipment was thorouglrly steam-cleaned

prior to each use to reduce the [[e[hood oi cross-contamination between borings'

After removing the outer drill rods, temporary PYC casing having tbe low-er.s to 10 feet

screened was placed in tn. uo;ngs. water samples were Jolected from within the casing

using a steam-cl.*"a ,tuinrJrr-.t?J bJer' rheiamples were retained in pre-cleaned glass

containers which.,,r"r. pro""ii'i""-urJ .oot"., ani remained iced until delivery to EoA'

ThesamplinglocationsweredesigrratedllP-lthroughHP.6.Waterwasreadilyavailable
to sample at HP-l through IIP-ion the day the temporary casings were ttt-"f1;.,tn"

temporary casings in IIP-5 *a f*-e were left in-place to ilow groundwater to stabilize'

HP-6 was sampled on rurv iil issi, ;o a"vt afier drilling' The samples were placed in

an ice filled cooler and ,.rnoi*a i""a until delivery to EOA later that day' As of August

lO, 1995, no water had been produced in IIP-5 '

Temoorrrv Well Removal

All cuttings and rinsate water generated during the study were. placed in DoT-approved

containers which were laU"tea ina left on-site ior later disposal by others. .The 
temporary

""ring, ", 
locations HP-l through IIP-4 were- removed and the resulting holes were

bacldlled with cemenvbe;;i;?"* and sealed to march existing conditions on the

same day the locations *";; ;;t;t iemporary casings at the other two locations' HP-S

and HP-6, remained in pru"" ioi : *"ttt' To obtain compliance with :.ity 
regulations'

these temporaryuring, *"r" ,"moved on August 10' 1995' The resulting holes were

bacldlled with c"rnenvb"ntonite grout and sealed to match existing conditions'
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scl 980.001
Page 3

If you have any questions, please call'

Yours very trulY,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc

Ieriurr N. Alo<ander
Civil Engineer 4O469 (expire's 38 1/99)

MM:JNA:sld

cc: Ms. Sherris Ragsdale
Eisenberg, Olivieri & Associates
1410 Jackson Street
Oakland, Califomia 94612

Attachment: Site Plan

ne--'"-',,^- G!'[4{0'ltd'4^-
u l"*)
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HP-5
(no water
at 7 ft.)

oHP-4
(ND)

ND . not detected at indicated detection limits.
NS - no sample
results in mic,ograms Pea liter
(parts per billion) 1 i n = 3 5 f t

O HP-2

Figure 2: Results from Hydropunch Samples
JulY 19,  1995.

e Hydroplnch Hole 4c-*- Fence

e Monitoting well Location Relaining Wall

O Temporary Well Location ij----j--r Road Median

Source: Subsu ace consultanls 7/95

August 1995
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I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

Date :
Lab Job Number:

P ro jec t  ID :
Locat ion:

3 0-JUL-g5
1 2 I A 3 ' l
cc0 3
cox cadi l lac

Eerkeley lNine



LABORATORY NUMBER: I2I837
CI, IENT :  EOA, INC .
PRoJECT ID:  CCo 3
LOCATTON3 COX CADTLLAC

LAB ID SAMPLE ID

D A T E  S A M P L E D T  o 7  l L 9 / 9 5
D A T E  R E C E ] V E D t  O 7  / 2 0 / 9 5
D A T E  A N A L Y Z E D .  o 7  / 2 L / 9 5
D A T E  R E P o R T E D t  0 7  / 3 o / 9 5
B A T C H  N O .  :  2 2 O 9 I

Gb 
curris&Tompkins Ltd

ETHYL TOTAL
BENZENE XYLENES
(us lL)  (us /L)

To ta l  Vo la t i l e  Hyd roca rbons  w i th  BTXE in  Aqueous .  So lu t i ons

TvH by caf i for; ia DoHS Method/LUFT Manual october 1989
BTXE bY  EPA 5030 /8020

TVH AS
GASOLINE

(usi I,)

BENZENE TOLUENE

(us i  L)  (  us/  L)

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I

1 2 1 8 3 7 - 0 0 1 -  I I P - 1

METHOD BI,ANK N/A

N D ( 5 0 )

N D ( 5 0 )

r " . 3  3 .1  ND(0 .5 )  0 .8

ND(o . s )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 '5 )  ND(0 .5 )

ND =  No t  de tec ted  a t  o r  above  repo r t i ng  l im i t ;  Repor t i ng  l i r n i t

i nd i ca ted  i n  Pa ren theses .

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS /  BSD

ppn 9^  |

REC6VERY,  z  99
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LABORATORY NUMBER: I2L837
C L I E N T :  E O A I  I N C .
PROJECT ID:  CCO 3
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC

LAB ID SAMPLE ID

D A T E  S A M P L E D .  O 7  / 1 9 / 9 5
D A T E  R E C E I V E D 3  0 7  / 2 0 / 9 5
D A T E  A N A L Y z E D z  O ' 7  / ? 4 / 9 5
D A T E  R E P o R T E D : .  o i  / 3 0 / 9 5
BATCH No.  3 22133

Cb 
curtis &Tompkins. Lrd

ETHYI, TOTAL
BENZENE XYLENES
(us/L)  (us/L)

TotaI Volat i le } lydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous. Solut ions- 
tv i  rv cal i tor i ia DoHs Method/LUFT Manual october 1989
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DATE SAMPT,ED. A7 | 24 / 95
DATE RECETVEDI  07  /  24  /95
DATE ANALYZE'D. o7 125 /  95
DATE REPORTED.  07  /30 /95
BATCH NO. | 22L63

LABoRATORY NUMBERT 12l -88?
C L I E N T :  E o A ,  I N C .
PROJECT ID3 CCO3
I.,OCATION 3 COX CADILLAC

LAB ID SAMPLE ID

Total  Volat i le Hydrocarbons \" / i th BTXE in Agueous- solut ions--rv i  
uV cal i for i r ia DoHS Method/LUFT Manual october 1989

BTXE by  EPA 5030 /8020

TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(us/L)  (us/L)  (us/ l , )  (us/L)  (us/L)
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l - 2 1 8 8 7 - O 0 l -  H P - 6

METHOD BLANK N/A

ND(50 )

ND(50 )

ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )

ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l i rn i t ;  Report ing l imit

i nd i ca ted  i n  Pa ren theses .

Q A / Q C  S W M A R Y :  M S / M S D  o f  1 2 1 8 9 1 - 0 0 1

RPD,  t  <1
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